

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CASE NO. SC97641

LI LIN,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS

HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER EDWARD McGRAUGH
CIRCUIT JUDGE

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Jonathan C. Berns, #44474
DOBSON, GOLDBERG, BERNS & RICH, LLP
5017 Washington Place, 3rd Floor
St. Louis, MO 63108
Tel: 314-621-8363
Fax: 314-621-8366
jberns@dobsongoldberg.com

Matthew Ghio, #44799
GHIO LAW FIRM, LLC
3115 Grand Blvd., Suite 100
St. Louis, MO 63118
Tel: 314-707-5853
Fax: 314-732-1404
matt@ghioemploymentlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. Plaintiff Engaged in Protected Activity Sufficient to Serve as a Basis for Her Retaliation Claim (Response to Point I)..... 22

A. A Request for an Accommodation Is a Protected Activity 24

B. Plaintiff’s Repeated Requests for Accommodation Constituted Protected Activity 32

II. Plaintiff’s Claim Was Not Time-Barred Under § 213.075 (Response to Point II) 34

A. Defendant Waived Any Argument That the 180-Rule Compels Judgment in Its Favor Because It Failed to Tender a Jury Instruction for the Affirmative Defense 35

B. For Purposes of § 213.075, the 180-Day Limitation Period Should Start on the Date of Plaintiff’s Discharge from Defendant 36

C. Under Farrow, the 180-Day Limitation Period Is Not a Condition Precedent to the Filing of a Lawsuit 40

D. The Newly-Enacted Amendment to § 213.075 Does Not Apply to This Case 46

1.	The amendments do not apply because the changes are substantive...	47
2.	Even if the amendment was considered procedural, it would not apply to this case because the amendments do not apply to portions of the case already completed	51
III.	The Jury’s Verdict for Ellis Does Not Require an Entry of Judgment for Defendant Washington University (Response To Point III).....	54
A.	Plaintiff’s Theory of the Case Was Not Strictly Limited to Ellis’ Conduct	60
B.	The Evidence Demonstrated that Individuals Other Than Ellis were Actively Involved in Plaintiff’s Discharge from Washington University ..	62
1.	The elimination of Plaintiff’s position in Ellis’ lab	63
2.	Defendant’s failure to retain Plaintiff at another position at Washington University.....	65
C.	The Cases on Which Defendant Relies Are Distinguishable from This Case	69
IV.	The Verdict Director, Instruction No. 7, Was Not Erroneous (Response to Point IV).....	73
A.	Instruction No. 7 Was Not Erroneous Because It Was Not Disputed Whether Plaintiff Engaged in Protected Activity.....	79

B. Instruction No. 7 Did Not Need to Include Language Requiring Plaintiff to Prove a “Good Faith” Belief 81

C. Instruction No. 7 Did Not Need to Include Language Requiring Plaintiff to Prove That She Requested a “Reasonable” Accommodation or Had a “Disability” Because Those Were Not Elements of Her Retaliation Claim 82

D. Even if Instruction No. 7 Should Have Included Language Requiring Plaintiff to Prove a “Good Faith Belief” or Even a “Reasonable Belief,” It is Not a Basis for a New Trial Because Defendant Never Disputed Such Issues at Trial..... 83

V. The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Excluding from Evidence a Title of a Section from Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Brief (Response to Point V) 91

CONCLUSION 103

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 104

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.C. v. Shelby County Bd. of Educ., 711 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 28, 79

Aliff v. Cody, 26 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 96

Altenhofen v. Fabricor, Inc., 81 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 22

Bach v. Winfield-Foley Fire Protection Dist., 257 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. 2008)..... 73, 84

Boggs, ex rel. Boggs v. Lay, 164 S.W.3d 4 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 81

Bowolak v. Mercy East Communities, 452 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 37

Brooks v. Fletcher, 337 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 101

Buchheit, Inc. v. MCHR, 215 S.W.3d 268 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 64

Burnett v. Griffith, 739 S.W.2d 712 (Mo. 1987)(“Burnett I”) 55, 62

Burnett v. Griffith, 769 S.W.2d 780, 783-84 (Mo. 1989)(“Burnett II”)..... 57, 70, 72, 73

Channel v. Gates & Sons Bar-B-Q of Mo., Inc., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171695 (W.D. Mo. June 2, 2016)..... 84

Citizens Bank of Appleton City v. Schapeler, 869 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)
..... 81, 87

City of Branson v. Biedenstein, 618 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. 1981)..... 52, 53

Clark v. Kansas City, St. L. & C.R. Co., 118 S.W. 40 (Mo. 1909)..... 52

Coons v. Secretary of the Dep’t of the Treasury, 383 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004) 28

Cox v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc., 473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. 2015)
..... 25, 58, 59, 92

Cranor v. School District, 52 S.W. 232 (Mo. 1899)..... 50

Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights, 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. 2007)..... 25

Davis v. Phillips 66, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106890 (N.D. Ca.)(June 26) 79

Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250 (1980)..... 37, 38

Devine v. Kroger Grocery & Banking, Co., 162 S.W.2d 813 (Mo. 1942)..... 56, 71, 72

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese, 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993) 47, 50

Echard v. Barnes-Jewish Hosp., 98 S.W.3d 558 (Mo.App. 2002)..... 22

EEOC v. HBE Corp., 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998) 77

Estate of Pierce v. State Dep’t of Social Services, 969 S.W.2d 814 (Mo.App. W.D.1998)
 51, 52, 53

Farrow v. St. Francis Medical Center, 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2013).. 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 48

Ferguson v. Curators of Lincoln University, 498 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)
 58, 59, 64

Fleshner v. Pepose, 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010). 73

Forbes v. Forbes, 987 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) 70

Foster v. Mountain Coal Co., LLC, 830 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 79

Freadman v. Metropolitan Property & Casualty Ins. Co., 484 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2007).. 27,
 29

Gentry v. Orkin, LLC, 2018 Mo. App. LEXIS 1662 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018), vacated
 upon transfer to this Court, 2019 Mo. LEXIS 94 76

Giddens v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co., 29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. 2000) 22, 69

Gilooly v. Mo. Dept. of Health and Senior Services, 421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005).... 76, 77

Glover v. South Carolina Law Enforcement Division, 170 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 77

Goudeaux v. Board of Police Commissioners of Kansas City, 409 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 35

Grissom v. First National Agency, 364 S.W.3d 728 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012) 64

Harris v. Florida Agency for Healthcare Administration, 611 Fed. Appx. 949 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 77

Haulbrook v. Michelin N. Amer., Inc., 252 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 28

Hayes v. Price, 313 S.W.3d 645 (Mo. 2010) 73

Heisler v. Metropolitan Council, 339 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 28, 29, 78

Hervey v. Missouri Dep’t of Corrections, 379 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. 2012)..... 75

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007) 48

Hill v. Ford Motor Co., 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. 2009)..... 24, 57, 74

Hoppe v. Lewis Univ., 692 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Igoe v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Relations, 2004 Mo. App. LEXIS 275 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004), reversed and remanded on other grounds, 152 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2005)..... 24

Jackson v. J. Lewis Crozier Library, 445 Fed. Appx. 533 (3rd Cir. 2011)..... 29

Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 502 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 28, 29

Kauzlarich v. The Atchison, Topeka, and Sante Fe Ry. Co., 910 S.W.2d 254 (Mo. 1995)..... 74

Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Products, 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. 1995) 24

Kerr v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri, 512 S.W.3d 798 (Mo.App.W.D. 2016)..... 25, 32

Kientzy v. McDonnell-Douglas Corp., 990 F.2d 1051 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 59

Kirk v. Schaeffler Group USA, Inc., 887 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 99

Kirkeberg v. Canadian Pacific Ry., 619 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 29

Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr., 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. 2010)..... 47

Kopp v. Pennoyer, 723 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)..... 88

Kudlinski v. State of Missouri, Cause No. 11SL-CC04793, (Mo.Cir. St. Louis
Cty. October 8, 2014)..... 30

Lamb v. Qualex, Inc., 33 Fed. Appx. 49 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 29

Lapponese v. Carts of Colorado, Inc., 422 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 23

Leitgen v. Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc., 630 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 84, 85

Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. 1992)..... 96

Lomax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 243 S.W.3d 474 (Mo.App. E.D. 2007)..... 32

Lozano v. BNSF Ry. Co., 421 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. 2014)..... 92

McBryde v. Ritenour School District, 207 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 58

McCracken v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP, 298 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. 2009)..... 49

McCrainey v. Kansas City Missouri School District, 337 S.W.3d 746 (Mo. App.
W.D. 2011)..... 25, 26, 30, 31, 77, 83, 100

McDonald v. Chamber of Congress of Independence, MO, 2019 Mo. App. LEXIS
790 (W.D. May 21, 2019)..... 48

Medley v. Valentine Radford Communications, Inc., 173 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App.

W.D. 2005)..... 25, 33

Meeks v. Tennessee Dept. of Corrections, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 24277 (6th Cir. 2016). 79

Meyer v. Secretary of the United States H.H.S., 592 Fed. Appx. 786 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 29

Mignone v. Mo. Dept. of Corrections, 546 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)..... 77, 80

Minze v. Mo. Dept. of Pub. Safety, 437 S.W.3d 271 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 77

Moran v. North County Neurosurgery, Inc., 714 S.W.2d 231 (Mo.App.E.D. 1986)..... 55

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 97, 98, 101

Niswander v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 529 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 76, 77

Payne v. Cornhusker Motor Lines, Inc., 177 S.W.3d 820 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 23

Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 411 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 77

Pittman v. American Airlines, Inc., 692 Fed. Appx. 549 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 29

Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc., 197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2006)..... 36

Rodrigo v. Carle Foundation Hosp., 879 F.3d 236 (7th Cir. 2018) 29

Rosario v. Western Regional Off Track Betting, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114259
(W.D. N.Y.) 79

Shellenberger v. Summit Bancorp, Inc., 318 F.3d 183 (3rd Cir. 2003)..... 28, 29, 78

Shotwell v. Regional West Medical Center, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116398
D. Neb.)(August 30, 2016) *aff'd* at 721 Fed. Appx. 562 (8th Cir. 2018) 78

Sias v. City Demonstration Agency, 588 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 77

Soileau v. Guilford of Maine, Inc., 105 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 27, 29

Solomon v. Vilsack, 763 F.3d 1, 1516 (D.C.Cir. 2014) 28, 79

<i>Soto v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 502 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016).....	37, 77
<i>Stacy v. Truman Medical Center</i> , 836 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1992).....	55
<i>Standard v. A.B.E.L. Servs., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2003).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Faith Hosp. v. Enright</i> , 706 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1986).....	51
<i>State ex rel. Research Medical Center v. Peters</i> , 631 S.W.2d 938 (Mo.App.W.D. 1982).	50
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co., v. Buder</i> , 515 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. 1974).....	47
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Washington</i> , 533 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. 1976)	35
<i>State ex rel. Tivol Plaza, Inc. v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights</i> , 527 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. 2017)	41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>State ex rel. Wade v. Frawley</i> , 966 S.W.2d 405 (Mo.App.E.D.1998).....	49
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 306 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. 2010).....	93, 94, 95, 96
<i>State v. Barriner</i> , 111 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. 2003).....	93
<i>State v. Mickle</i> , 164 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	102
<i>State v. Thomaston</i> , 726 S.W.2d 448 (Mo.App. 1987).....	51
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 362 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. 2012)	93
<i>Stith v. J. J. Newberry Co.</i> , 79 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. 1935).....	56, 65, 71, 72
<i>Stoutimore v. Atchison, T. & S.F.RY. Co.</i> , 92 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. 1936)	56, 65, 71, 72
<i>Straub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 561 US 411 (2011).....	59
<i>Tabatchnik v. Continental Airlines</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 2051 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Templemire v. W&M Welding, Inc.</i> , 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2014).....	81

Tice v. Fleming, 72 S.W. 689 (Mo.1903)..... 50

Turman v. Schneider Bailey, Inc., 768 S.W.2d 108 (Mo.App.W.D. 1988) 55

Vacca v. Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, 2017 Mo.. LEXIS 1145 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017), vacated and reversed on other grounds, 2019 Mo. LEXIS 87 26

Vacca v. Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, 2019 Mo. LEXIS 87 97, 98, 99, 101

Vaughn v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 643 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982) 57, 70

Wallace v. DTG Operations, Inc., 442 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 31

Walsh v. City of Kansas City, 481 S.W.3d 97 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 23

Weixel v. Board of Educ. of the City of New York, 287 F.3d 138 (2nd Cir. 2002)..... 27

Williams v. Philadelphia Housing Authority Police Department, 380 F.3d 751 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 29

Williams v. Trans States Airlines, Inc., 281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009) 24, 74

Williams v. Venture Stores, Inc., 673 S.W.2d 480 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... 56, 70

Wright v. CompUSA, Inc., 352 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 27, 29

Wyatt v. City of Boston, 35 F.3d (1st Cir. 1994)..... 77

Yeager v. Wittels, 517 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. App. 1974)..... 35

Zobel v. General Motors Corp., 702 S.W.2d 105 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)..... 70

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 623(d)..... 76

<i>42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.</i>	25
<i>42 U.S.C. § 12203</i>	26
<i>42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3</i>	76
<i>Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010 (2016)</i>	94
<i>Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.070 (2016)</i>	23, 26, 76
<i>Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.075 (2016)</i>	34
<i>Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.075 (2017)</i>	46
<i>Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.085 (2016)</i>	43
<i>Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.111 (2016)</i>	21
<i>Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.780 (2016)</i>	81
<i>Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.100</i>	36
 <u>Rules and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>8 CSR 60-3.010(G)(1)</i>	33
<i>Missouri Approved Instructions 38.01(A)</i>	24, 57, 74, 75, 81, 82
<i>Missouri Approved Instructions 38.04</i>	81, 82
<i>Missouri Approved Instructions 38.05</i>	81, 82
<i>Mo. Const., art. I, Sec. 13</i>	47
